employees or other individuals who have had access to Confidential 

Information of the Disclosing Party. 

15.8 Any infringement by the Receiving Party of its confidentiality obligations will entitle the 

Disclosing Party to claim payment of a EUR 25,000.00 (Twenty Five Thousand Euros) lump 

sum, without prejudice to the Disclosing Party’s right to claim higher damages if the Disclosing 

Party can prove the existence of such higher damages. 

16. Data Protection 

16.1 Each party shall, at all times, comply with its respective obligations under the General Data